
5 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (1997-98) 

'-16~7IL 
/r; ~- '-I 

FIFTH REPORT 

I '· ... 

~ . 

~. ' .. 

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT 
NEW DELHI 

Ap~u. J997IVa~akha. J9J9(Sak~ 



FIFfH REPORT 

STANDING COMMITTEE ON DEFENCE 
(1996-97) 

(ELEVENTH LOK SABHA) 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (1997-98) 

Presented to· l.JJk 5abho on. ........ 3..U AP~ 1q97 
Laid ;/1 Rajya Sabha 0" ................ .. 

~ ~ t ~ il. 'f 1 9 ~ I 

WK SABHA SECRETARIAT 
NEW DELHI 

April, 1997/VaWJchIl, 1919 (Salaz) 



C.O.D. No. OS 

('ncr: RI. 16.00 

C 19'97 By Wet SANtA Secan.uIAT 

L'-
\;t&·3~57 f2-

~6' Sj'1 

PubUMwd under Rule 382 of the RUM of Procedure and Conduct of 
Business in Lok s.bha (Eighth Editicln) and Printed by Jainco Art India. 
13/10. WE-A.. SuuWAb Mug. KArol a.p. New OtIhi-llOOOS. 



CONTENTS 

PAGE 

COMI'OSrTlON Of THE COMMITTEE (1996-97) ............................................ (iii) 

INTROOUcnoN .............................................................................................. (v) 

REPORT ................................................................................. 
ANNEXtJRES 

MJNUTt~ 01' THE SrrnNl;S .......................................................................... 

CORRIGENDA TO 
THE FIFTH REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE ON 

DEFENCE ON DEMANDS FOR GRANTS (1997-98) 

Pege Pe,. Line For Re.d 

4 6 3200.00 32000.00 

15 35 4 that the 
36 6 acquIsitions acquisition 

17 43 2 (numerous) numerous 

21 56 10 country. This r.ountry. This 
57 9 be the 
58 2 Ordance Ordnance 

23 7 508.70 5808.70 

25 19 66.100 66.10 

28 ANNEXURE·IV ANNEXURE-V 

30 :2 Para 17 Par. 11 
20 10 11 
22 MAZAGAON MAZAGON 

34 34 witness witnesses 

36 30 adjournd adjourned 

1 

23 

33 



COMPOSmON OF THE STANDING COMMIITEE ON DEFENCE 

(1996-97) 

Shri B.K. Gadhvi - Chairman 

2. Shri Jaswant Singh 

3. Smt. Sushma Swaraj 

4. Shri Banwari Lal Purohit 

5. Shri Baburao Paranjpe 

6. Lt. Gen. (Shri) Prakash Mani Tripathi 

7. Shri Rajendra Agnihotri 

H. Dr. Chhatrapal Singh 

9. Dr. Vallabhbhai Kathiria 

10. Shri Ram Chandra Benda 

11. Shri Nihal Chand 

12. Col. Sona Ram Choudhury 

n Dr. Mallikarjun 

14. Shri Shivraj V. Patil 

'15. Shri Rajesh Pilot 

16. Shri P. Vpendra 

17. Shri P. Namgyal 

18. Maj. Gen. Bikram Singh 

19. Smt. Nisha Amarsinh Chaudhary 

20. Shri H.D. Kumaraswamy 

21. Shri Hannan Mollah 

22. Shri A. Sampath 

23. Shri C. Narasimhan 

• Cnted to bto Mftnbrr W.f' f. 11.10.96 

(iii) 



(iv) 

24. Shri Pratap Singh 

25. Shri T. Napratnam 

26. Shri Raja Ram Parunun Godse 

21. Shri Nitilh Kumar 

28. Shri Major Singh Ubob 

29. Shri Madhavrao Scindia 

-30. Shri Suresh Kalmadi 

-31. Shri Bhanu Prakash Mirdha 

RII;y" Stlblul 

32. Shri SushiJ Kumar Sambhajirao Shinde 

33. Shri Pmr S. Alphonse 

34. Shri Lachman Singh 

35. Shri Satchidananda 

36. Shrl Surendra KumAr Singh 

37. Shri K.R. MalkAni 

38. Shri Satish AgArwal 

39. Shri N. !hangaraj Pandian 

40. Shri Adhik Shirodkar 

41. Shri Suresh A. ICeswani 

"42. Prof. Ram ICApte 

1. Dr. A.K. Pandey 

2. Shri V.N. Gaur 

3. Shri K.O. Muley 

4. Shri Pawan Kwnar 

5. Shri Kuhnohan Singh Arora 

·~w.d.Uo." 
- NJ ......... d.SU ... 

- ....... -..J. l6.l..97. 

AIIiIitiotttll S«mtIry 
Dirfdor 
Asaslllftl Dirtdor 

Commitf« Offtar 
Rqorting Offtar 



INTROOUcnON 

I, the Chairman, Standing Committee on Defence (1 Q9b-97) having 
been authorised by the Committee to submit the Report on their behalf, 
present this Fifth Report on IX-mands for Grants of the Ministry of 
Defence for the year 1997-98. 

2. The Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Defence for the year 
1997-98 were laid on the Table of the House on 17th March, 1997. 

3. TIle Committee took evidence of the fl'presentatives of the 
Ministry of Defence on 7th and 8th April, 1997. The Committee 
considered and adopted the Report at their sitting held on 21st April, 
1997. 

4. The Committee wish to <'xpress their thanks to the officers of 
the Ministry of Defence for the cooperation extended by them in 
furnishing information in a very short span of time which they desired 
in connection with the examination of Demands for Grants of the 
Ministry for 1997-98 and for sharing with the Committee their views, 
perceptions concerning security concerns, Defence capability, 
modernisation/upgradation programmes and re-equipment schemes and 
rt'source constraints which came up for discussion during evidence. 

5. For reference facility .1nd convenience, the observations/ 
n..'Commendations of the Committee have been printed in thick type in 
the body of the Report. 

NEW OH.HI; 
21 April, 1997 
1 Vaisllkha, 1919 (Saka) 

(v) 

B.K. GA OHVI, 
Chairman, 

Standing Committee on Defence. 



(i) Introductory 

REPORT 

GENERAL 

The Security environment of the country continues to be a matter 
of concern. Though our renewed gestures of friendship have received 
encouraging response. the covert and overt processes of upgradation 
of annament and other activities and plans in our neighbourhood with 
long tenn implications can not be ignored. 

2. Despite these developments the Defence preparedness has not 
received the priority it deserves. The .:apital acquisitions have lagged 
far behind the targets visualised in modernisation and re-equipment 
plans of the Armed Forces. The uncertain and inadequate flow of 
funds during the last decade when Defence Five year plans could not 
be finalised or finalised very late due to the inability of the Government 
to make long term financial commitments betrays the sense of 
complacency which our country can not afford. The critical Defence 
related R&D efforts have also stagnated. as in the area of missile 
development. in the absence of clear positive directions from the 
Government. 

3. The Budget proposals of the Ministry of Defence for the year 
1997-98 have been examined in the following paragraphs. 

4. The Budget proposals of Ministry of Defence are contained in 
seven Demands for Grants i.e. Demand Nos. 15 to 21. Demand Nos. 
15 and 16. known as Civil Demands for Grants of the Ministry of 
Defence. cater to the requirements for the civil expenditure of the 
Ministry of Defence and Demand Nos. 17 to 21 to the budgetary 
requirements of the Defence Services. 

5. The budgetary requirements for the Defence Services are included 
in the follOWing five Demands for Grants presented to Parliament :-

Demand No. 17, Defence Services -Army 
Demand No. 18, Defence Services - Navy 
Demand No. 19, Defence Services - Air Force 
Demand No. 20, Defence 0rdNnce Factories 
Demand No. 21. Capital Outlay on Defence Services. 



2 

6. The 'running' or 'operating' expenditure of the three Services 
and other Departments viz. Defence Research and Development 
Organiaation (DROO), Director C.eneral of Ordnance Factories (DGOF), 
Directorate General of Quality Assurance (DGQA), National Cadet 
Corps (NCC). Directorate General Aeronautical Quality Assurance 
«(x;AQA) and Directorate of Standardi...ation, are provided under the 
Drmand NUll. 17 to 20. which cater to the Revenue expenditure. while 
the fifth. viz., Capital Outlay on Defen« Servi("t"s. caters to the 
expendjtUft incurred on building or acquiring durable assets. The 
Demand No. 17 (Oefmce ~rvices-Army) caters to the Revenue 
expenc1ituft of Army, NCe. R&D and DGQA. 

7. The Revenue expenditure inc1udl'S l'xpenditure on Pay & 
AUOWAnl'H, Transportation. Revenue Store!! (like Ordnance stores. 
raboN. pt'trol. oai and lubricant!!. spares. ~c.) and supplie!l by Ordnance 
Pactoriell, Revenue Works (which include maintenance of buildings. 
water and eAectririty chars", rent,. rates and taxes etc.) and other 
misceUaneous expt"nditure. The Capital Ellpenditure includes 
C'xpenditure on land. con.tructlon works. plant and machinery. 
equipmt'nt. Naval V~l!l. Dockyards etc. From 1987-88, expenditure 
on proc:uI'I'mt'nt of Aircraft and At'roengilWs is shown as Capital 
F..xpmdatuft'. From the ~ ye.u. ex~iture on procuremmt of H .... vy 
.and Medium Vf'hic~ a.'i w("ll .u Other Equipment. whtch have a unit 
""luI' uf R!I. 2 1,,1Ju .lnti .. l"l()\"l' dnd d hfl' span of 7 )'I.'ars or more is 

!\huwn 4S Caplt"l t·~pt""diturt'. 

H. Approval of 1',uliAmml l .. taken for the 'gros.'i' "'''penditure 
pruvl'dno undc'r dlt,,",,""t Ilt-mands for l;r-ant!l. Rt":1.'ipts and Re..:ovcnes, 
which andude Itt't1\~ 1Ikt> !>.lIt' pnX't."("(b (If !>urplu!>/oosoll'te stores. 
R"Ct'lpt!l un aC'munt of !it'n'kt'S n-ndt>ft'd to State C.ovt'f1Ul\ftlts/ other 
Minl!lt~. C'h'. and otht>r miSCt.'Uanrous itMnS are dt.'ducted from the 
gros."l (,,"J'M'diturt' to Arrive at the nt't ""pt"f'1diture on 1Jt>fenc1.' Sen'ices. 
What il' "Ct"t'J'It'd in ~'(If1\m(ln parlAnc1.' .. , the Dl-fence Budgl't is the 
nt"t t·'I\.pt"f\dituft! thus am\·t.'d al for the five Dtomands, r;=. Dmland 
No •. 17 tu 21. 

(li) 8udpt £.tim.'" 1997-98 of o.fm~ Sftykft 

9. T'he Budgrl Es.timA~ of the DPfence Sen-ices for the yHr 
1997·98, as compand with the B~ and Revised Estimates (or l~ 
q'1 and w act\I&I opendituft during W )*N1' 199>96, are 5WIUIWi5ed 
below : 



(R
s.

 
in

 c
ro

re
s)

 

A
ct

ua
ls

 
B

ud
ge

t 
R

ev
ts

ed
 

B
ud

ge
t 

19
95

-9
6 

E
st

im
at

es
 

E
st

im
at

es
 

E
st

im
at

es
 

19
96

-9
1 

19
96

-9
1 

19
97

-9
8 

R
EV

EN
U

E 
EX

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E 

G
n

a
 E

xp
en

di
h.

u'
e 

: 
Vo

te
d 

19
92

4.
30

 
19

96
2.

21
 

22
03

0.
61

 
24

12
3.

24
 

+
 3

62
0.

00
-

Ch
ar

ge
d 

4.
99

 
14

.2
1 

18
.0

7 
14

.0
2 

To
ta

l 
19

92
9.

29
 

19
97

6.
42

 
22

04
8.

68
 

24
13

7.
26

 
+3

62
0.

00
-

c..
.J 

R
ec

eI
pt

a 
" 

Re
co

ve
rie

s 
10

88
.0

5 
11

21
.8

3 
10

66
.0

9 
10

44
.2

6 

N
et

 R
ev

en
ue

 b
p

en
d

it
u

re
 

18
84

1.
24

 
18

85
4.

59
 

20
98

2.
59

 
2.

30
93

.0
0 

+3
62

0.
00

-

C
A

PI
TA

L 
EX

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E 

e
n

. 
Ex

pe
nd

itu
re

 :
 V

ot
ed

 
80

10
.3

7 
89

36
.7

5 
85

06
.8

5 
89

00
.6

4 

Ch
ar

ge
d 

7.
31

 
7.

13
 

9.
03

 
6.

36
 

To
ta

l 
80

17
.6

8 
89

43
.8

8 
85

15
.8

8 
89

07
.0

0 



A
ct

ua
ls

 
19

95
-9

6 
B

u
d

g
et

 
E

st
un

at
es

 
19

96
-9

7 

R
l"\

i.s
ed

 
E

st
im

at
es

 
19

%
-9

7 

B
ud

ge
t 

E
st

im
at

es
 

19
97

-9
8 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

R
«

o
v

m
e
 o

n 
("

p
,t

al
 A

cr
ou

nl
 

N
et

 C
ap

tta
l 

u
p

m
d

it
u

lt
' 

N
et

 a
.v

en
ut

' "
 

(.
ap

IL
l'

 
E

xp
en

dU
ul

t' 

26
3 

!(
lI

S
.0

5 

26
85

6.
2'i

 

~
S
8
 

85
15

88
 

:!7
,"'

.«
8 
"i 

29
-4

9S
oI

i' 

89
07

.0
0 

32
00

00
 

+3
62

0.
00

" 

• 
P
r
o
v
~
 .

. 
m

ac
k-

fo
r 

un
pl

em
en

'''
bo

n 
of

 5
th

 r
"y

 C
o
m
m
~
l
o
n
 

R
ep

or
t 

Iu
 '

::
lI

n
!r

 
ad

Jl
tlO

f\
A

l 
n

p
en

d
lt

u
re

 o
n 

Pa
~'

 .
m

J 
A

ll
ow

an
ce

s 
an

d 
m

tf
'ft

lW
nl

 b
m

d
lb

 o
f 
Dr
fe
nc
~ 

S
m

"l
en

 P
en

on
ne

l 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

lk
tl'

"n
.: .

.. 
C

 I\'
JI

W
\. ..

 o
f 

aU
 t

he
 S

en
'lc

es
 a

n
d

 
O

t'p
a

rt
m

m
b

 
~
 



5 

(iii) Civil Estimates of the Ministry of Defence 

10. The requirements for the Civil expenditure of the Ministry of 
Defence Secretariat, Defence Accounts Department, Canteen Stores 
Dt>partment etc., including share Capital contributions made/loans 
advanced to Defence Public Sector Undertakings and Defence Pensions, 
are provided for in two separate Civil Oemands i.t'. DI.·mand Nos. 15 
and 16. These are not indudro in the ovcr.llI Deft'lll"e AII()~'ation of 
Ro;. 35620.00 Cnll't'S in 1997-98 whkh lOdudes Rs. 1620 cron's earmarked 
for implementation of 5th Pay Commission Report. With dfect from 
1.4.96, provision for the Ot>fl'nl't' Estates Organisation has been made 
in the Civtl Estimates of the Ministry of Dt"fenl"e, whkh was catered 
for under the Demand No. 17-Army, earlier. 

The n'quirements of the Coast Guard Organisation and the Border 
Roads Organisation arc provid£'d for by the Department of Revenue 
and the Ministry of Surface Transport, respectively. 

II. nle provisions in 19%-97 and 19'J7·98 under L.>emand No. 15 
otT(' given below : 

(Rupees in Crores) 

BE RE BE 
1996-97 1996-97 19'J7-98 

(;n:)!o,s Revenue 2156.68 2239.12 B91.66 

Capital 34.68 34.02 27.34 

(;ross EXF'"Oditure 2191.36 2273.14 2419.00 

Receipts (CSO) H 1942.41 (-) 2043.87 (-) 2120.00 

Amount met from (-) 8.00 (-) 8.32 (-) 9.00 
N.R.F. 

Nt"t Expenditure 240.95 220.95 290.00 

(Break up given in Annexure VII) 

'The major components of gross Revmue expenditure in Revised 
Estimates 1996-97 are CSO (Rs. 1934.35 crores), Defence Accounts 
Department (Rs. 243.04 crores), Defence Estates Organisation (OEO) 
(Rs. 25.40 crores) and Ministry of Defence Secretariat (Rs. 21.38 crOTeS). 



6 

In the Capital outlay of RI. 34.02 crores in Revised Estimates 1996-97, 
the major allocations are for the Capital Outlay on Housing/Office 
Buildinp (RI. 21.50 crores) and Loans for Water Supply Schemes etc. 
(RI. 12.52 crores). 

12. The provisions for ~fence Pensions and other retire­
ment bentfib in 1996-97 and 1997-98 under Demand No. 16 are as 
under:-

Pm."Wn And other 
..... tirmwnt btonefit!'l 

BE 
1996-97 

3300.00 

RE 
1996-97 

3683.00 

(Rupees in Crores) 

BE 
1997·98 

3715.00 

(Break up given in Annexure VIII) 

(iv) Analysl. of Defence Sftvices &limAl" 

l~. The main featureti arUing out of an anAlysis of the Dt-fence 
5forvi~ EltUMtH for the year 1997·98, in general, are dealt with in . 
tM suCCftding paragraph!!. 

AIIO(.tiona for 1996-97 

14. ~ indicated earlier the provwon for Dtfence Services under 
Demand Nos. 17 to 21 for 1996-97 in the Bud~t Estimatl"5 (BE) was 
RI!. 21798.47 (rores and that in the Revised Estimates (RE) is 
~ 29498.47 ctOrH, n.-fleding an incft.ue of Rs. 1700 crores and a 
prm.-nta~ in<"ft'ASe of 6.11%. Compared to the actuals of 1995-96, 
(R... 26856.28 crorH), the RE for 1996-97 shows an increase of RI. 
2642.19 CI'OI'f'S and • prn:ent. lncftASe of 9.84%. 

1lw OImw\d·w~ position is as under : 

(Rupees in Crores) 

BE RE 
1996-97 1996-97 

1. Army 13367.19 1~91 

(Rnau. npdr. of Army. Nee, 
R.o And DGQA) 



7 

Demand BE RE 
1996-91 1996-97 

2. Navy 1870.46 2090.92 
(Revenue expdr. of Navy) 

3. AU Force 4057.99 4532.78 
(Revenue expdr. of Air Force) 

4. Defence Ordnance Factories 680.18 860.07 
(Revenue expdr. of Ord. Factories) 

5. Capital Outlay on Defence 8943.88 8515.88 
Services (Capital expdr. of 
all Services/Deptts.) 

Total Gross Expenditure 28920.30 30564.56 

Receipts / Recoveries H 1121.83 H 1066.09 

Total (Net) 27798.47 29498.47 

15. Out of the Revised Estimates of Rs. 29498.47 ('rores (or 
1996-97, the provision for Revenue expenditure is Rs. 20982.59 crores, 
while that for Capital expenditure is Rs. 8515.88 crores. The major 
components of the net Capital expenditure are Land-Rs. 35.50 crores, 
Works Rs. 1235.06 crores, Aircraft-Rs. 2850.00 crores, Heavy 
and Medium Vehicles-Rs. 199.34 crores, Other Equipment­
Rs. 2473.71 crores, Naval Fleet-Rs. 1440.75 crores, Machinery and 
Equipment for Ordnance Factories-Rs. 90.00 crores and other items­
Rs. 19152 crores. 

AIIOC.1tions for 1991-98 

16. The Budget Estimates for 1997-98 work out to Rs. 33044.26 
crores (Gross) and Rs. 32000.00 crores (Net). An additional amount of 
Rs. 3620 crores has also been provided for implementation of Fifth 
Pay Commission Report to cover additionaJ expenditure on Pay and 
Allowances and retirement benefits of Defence Services Personnel 
including Defence Civilians of all the Servit:es and Departments. This 
provision has been presently reflected by Ministry of Finance in the 
Demand for Grants under Army, which would have to be finally re­
appropriated to various Demands for Grants after the Government 
decision on Filth Pay Coauniseion recommendations. 



8 

The Demand-wile position is as under : 

(In crores of Rupees) 

RE BE 
1996-f17 1997-98 

I. Anny 14564.91 15894.45 
(Revenue expdr. of Army, NCC, (+) 3620.001 
RicO and DGQA) 

2. Navy 2090.92 2301.15 
(Revenue ~.pdr. of Navy) 

). Air Force 4532.78 4979.00 
(Revenue expdr. of Air POKe) 

4. Drfenc:e Ordnance PactOM IWl.07 962.66 
(Rtovenue .I(pdr. of Ord. Fact.) 

5. CapitAl OutlAy on Defmce 8.'H5.8K 8907.00 
(CapitAl expdr. of .U Servi«s/ 
Deptb.) 

Total GrotS Expenditure 30564.56 33044.26 
( +) 3620.00If 

~ipb/R«overWs H 1066.09 H 1044.26 

Total (Nd) 29498.47 32000.00 
(+) 3620.001 

17. A compartlKln of tM Servtc./Dq>artment,wlSoe allocations in 
R. E. 1996-97 and B. E. 1 m -98 is Riven ~Iow : 

(RuPftS in CfOres) 

Se~· R.E. "'-'se 01 B.E. %Age of Odails 

~. 1996-97 Total 1997·98 TotAl Shown 
BudJet Budget in 

Army 157.u.J4 53.37% 16.~.05 Sl.6n. Annexure I 
(+) J6lO.00 , 

Navy 3994.5S 13..54 ... 4156.09 12.9n. Annexuft D 



9 

Service- R.E. %age of B.E. "..age of Details 
Deptt. 1996-97 Total 1997-98 Total. Shown 

Budget Budget in 

Air Force 755157 25.60"10 8786.15 27.45% Annexure III 

DGOF 547.00 1.85% 624.05 1.95'Yo Annexure IV 

R&D 1457.67 4.94% 1676.00 5.24% Annexure V 

DGQA 205.34 0.70% 220.66 0.69% Annexure VI 

Total 29498.47 100% 32000.00 100% 
(+) 3620.00 , 

. Net Rl!Venue plus Capital pnlVision has been !lhown here . 

• For Implementation of Fifth Pay Commission Report in respect of all 
Dt.-fence Services and Departments. 

C~trgory-wiH break up 

18. The Gross Revenue Expenditure in the Budget Estimates for 
1997-98 is 73.05% as compared to 72.14% in the Revised Estimates 
1996-97. The Gross Capital Expenditure in the Budget Estimates 
1997-98 is 26.95'10 as against 27.86% in the Revised Estimates 1996-97. 

The Nd Revenue Expenditure in the Budget Estimates for 1997-98 
is 72.17'Yo as compared to 71.13"0 in the Revised Estimates, 1996-97. 
The Net Capital Expenditure in the Budget Estimates 1997-98 is 27.83% 
as against 28.87% in the Revised Estimates 1996-97. 

Growth of Defence Expenditure f/U-II-t1;' other Economic Paruneten 

19. 1lle foUowing table shows Defence expenditure as percentage 
share of the total Central Government expenditure as well as a 
percentage of GOP. 



'Year 

1985--86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

1989·90 

1990-91 

lIJ91·92 

1992·93 

1993-94 

1994-95 

1995-96 

1996-97 (RE) 

lW1-4R (BE) 

10 

Del.Exp. as %age 
of Central Govt. 

Expdr. 

16.10 

17.55 

18.39 

17.81 

15.52 

14.65 

14.67 

14.34 

15.40 

14.46 

15.l)(, 

14.5S 

15.34 

(v) ProjKtioniAllocation of funds for Services 

Del. Exp. as 
'Yoage of GOP 

3.05 

3.58 

3.59 

3.37 

3.16 

2.88 

2.65 

2.49 

2.70 

2.44 

2.44 

20. The l.'ommJttec wen- lIl'unned that t!w Ministry of Defence 
hOld e\.~~ requin'Q\mtli of funds for vuious Services/Departments, 
to I~ tune c.'( R,,,,. ~1.26 cnln~ for 1997·98. That, however. did not t."" inlo AO.'Ulant ~ ,,"«15 of Fifth Pay Commission. 

21. 10\- St'I'\'k'''' WtliC.' brt"n'up of funds sought by Ddmce Servict>s, 
tund5 rrot«tt'd by Ot-fm<'t? Mini.'itry 10 the Fin~ Ministry and funds 
pnwid\"d in Ih~ Budget by the Ministry of Finance 'or the yt>ar 
tm·~ ttlf modem~tion/~ujpment plans are as Wlder :-

(Rs. in crores) 

SeI'\'k~1 Pn~by R«oo\lnended Allocated by 
~rtmenb ~I'\'~ HQr.; by MOO MOF 

Army 393tL14 27'03.98 1108.88 
NOl~'Y :\10.1.78 2513.25 1828.99 
Air~ 562".63 4807.67 3817,-10 

TtUl : 12666.15 10024.90 7355Il 



) ) 

22. The Ministry of Defence would need a minimum enhancement 
of Rs. 4901 crotes during 1997-98 as per the estimation at the Budget 
Estimates stage for various Services/Departments. The Finance Minister 
in his Budget Speech has promised that any additional requirement of 
Defence for Capital Expenditure will be adequately provided for during 
the course of the year. 

23. The Committee note that the Ministry of Defence had assessed 
requirements of funds for various Services/Departments, to the tune 
of Rs. 36901.26 crores for 1997-98 without taking into account the 
effects of Fifth Pay Commission. The Committee also note that the 
Defence Budget of Rs. 35,620 crores for the year 1997-98 amounts to 
Rs. 6,122 nares (20.75%) increase over that of the previous year. If 
the component of Rs. 3,620 crores for implementation of the Fifth 
Pay Commission recommendations is excluded, the actual budgetary 
hike would be Rs. 2,502 Crores or 8.5 per cent over Revised Estimates, 
1996-97 against the current inflation rate of about 7.8 per cent. Thus, 
in real terms the hike in the Defence Services Estimates for 1997-98 
is only notional. This level of funding when compared with the 
projected demands of the Services is found to be grossly inadequate 
to meet the essential requirements including capital acquisitions by 
the Armed Forces. Continuing with this level of allocations year 
after year may adversely affect the Defence preparedness of the 
country. 

The Gross Capital Expenditure in the Budget Estimates 1997-98 
is 26.95 per cent as against 27.86 per cent in the Revised Estimates 
1996-97. In terms of percentage of total Defence Budget there is 
decrease in the share of Army and Navy in the Defence Budget 
1997-98 as compared to the Revised Estimates, 1996-97, while there 
is slight increase in the share of the Air Force. 

24. The Committee note that the Ministry of Defence need 
enhancement of funds by Rs. 4901 crores over Budget Estimates 
during 1997-98 for meeting the requirements of various Servicesl 
Departments. The Committee are not satisfied with the assurance of 
Finance Minister about meeting C~pital Expenditure as and when 
required because Defence planning and acquisitions are time 
consuming processes which can not be based on vague promises. 

25. The amount allocated in the Defence Budget, 1997-98 for 
modemiAtion/re-equipment pLut of Army, Navy and Air Force are 
approx. 43, 59 and 68 per cent, respectively, of the funds sought by 



12 

them for th~ pu~. Th~ Committee feel th.1t r.tpid modernisation 
of the Armed Femes it necaary to keep pace with dunging security 
nHCb and therefore, recommend that the alloution for Defence 
Service. for the yur 199'1-98 should be enhanc~ adequately for 
meeting th~ "arious modemiNtionJre-equipment plans that have 
.t.1guted in the recent yun. 

26. Th~ Committee 0100 feel that for safeguarding the country's 
malqic inter8ts, Defence spending in the country .hould be resto~ 
to the Inel of 3 per cent of the G.D.P. as was the cue till 1989-90. 

21. The effort. made by DRDO in the field of Defence ~arch 
and developmental programma, particularly progre.. made in 
the Integrated Guided Mi .. ile Devl'lopment Programme, are 
(omm~ndabl~. The ('ommittee feel that there it a n~ for fIItepping 
up allocations for DRDO to give thrust to ita efforts to speed up 
pue of 10 y~ara Hlf-reliance plan. The Committee mterate thl'ir 
earlier recommendation made in their Fourth Report (Tl'nth lok 
Sabh.) that allocation. for DRDO should be progressively increued 
from the prt'llent level of 5.24~ of the Defencl' Budget to about 
10 per cent le"l'l by the year 2000 10 .. to fully gear up th~ DRDO 
to achieve desired objectives of sl'lf-rrli.tnce in critiul Defence 
technologies .nd to meet the requiremen15 of Defence Servicu. 

Ninth l>f'fl'ncl' Flv," Yl'oIf Plan 

21't l1w ~ ... "m~try Ilf l){·tt'f),,'\· h.wl· ~I"h,>d Iholt "lIlon tu ("shmate thl' 
Ddt·f),·,· fl'luln'nwnls It'r the Nanth Ddt-no.' hvc Yt'M 1'1.\0 penod ha. .. 
llt"rO ,,"h.hod 'l1l(' Dr,,'t lJeh.·nn' (,lans "f l'ach St-~'I(t~ h.we bt."Cn 
fl'n'ntlv fl,,,·,,,,,J .md .tfl' bt'u'K l'~dmlO\od 11' the MmL .. try of Dcf~e, 
11,,,, DrAft PI.ms wllI (,'rt.tmly be finaltSt.-d before the l'nd ot Apnl. 
1 'N7, TIlt· hn"h!Ot-d dr,.ft pl.ms WIll be pul up for C.l~int.·t approval 
\l."~ ttwy hoWE' bcorn l'\4mint-d and lnll'r-Ministry c(1nsullation.<; M"t.' 
ht .. ", n1mpl,·tC"d. 

TIwn' h,l~ h«,"'l-n ~('m(' dd.ay m finali!'aiJon of the Ninth Defe(\('t' 
t=i\'t' Yt'ar 1'14n a~ It i~ " tuUvw up of the Eighth PLm wh,ch was 
",',' .... r hn.1h!'4.,i and .ll~l ~4U!ol' ,I had to woUt 'or direction tlll the 
(WW t'm"" (rtWl'mmmt hAd ~'lltnl" and tnen over, 

29, The Committft ... ~ beat of 1M vWW tNt Ions tftm pl.mnins 
i. of utJIIOilt n«ftaity in CAM of Defence Projects .and acquisitions. 
Tlw Commitlft ream th.tt tIw Ei&hth Defence Fi~ Ye ... Pl.an WM 



13 

never finali8ed. The Defence Ministry is functioning without any 
penpective planning. The main reasons for this situation is stated 
to be the absence of long term finandal commitments for Defence 
planning by the Government. This is a sad state of affain refleding 
poorly on our higher level decision making system which cannot 
make financial commitments for the critical Defence sector even for 
a short time span of 5 yean. 

The Committee had in their Second Report-Eleventh 10k Sabha 
desired that the Ninth Defence Plan for the period 1991-2002 be 
finalised on lime. The Committee are not convinced by the reasons 
given by the Miniahy of Defence for delay in finalisation of the 
Ninth Plan. The Committee, therefore, desire that the Ninth Defence 
Five Year Plan be final~d and concludedlapprowc:l without further 
delay with firm commitment of the Government for allocation of 
resources, 10 that the prioritised schemes of the Armed Forces could 
be completed without cost and time overruns. 

Recommendations of Fifth Central Pay Commission Regarding 
Armed Forces Personnel 

30. On the issue of a career in the Armed Forces being made 
attractive, the Ministry informed that due to Iiberalisation of economy, 
today, there are various options available to those looking for jobs, 
some of them with pay and perks much better than it career in the 
Armed Forces. 

The Ministry further infonned that the Servicl.'S Headquarters had 
made their submissions to the Fifth Central Pay Commission for making 
a career in the Armed Forces sufficiently remunerative and more 
attractive. The Armed Forces Personnel are dissatisfied with the Fifth 
Pay Commission's recommendations for them. The Chiefs of Staff 
Committee Secretariat has given a note with the approval of the Chiefs 
of Staff Committee giving Armed Forces' observations on the Fifth 
Pay Commission's Report which has been forwarded by the Ministry 
of Defence to the Ministry of Finance for consideration by the 
Empowered Committee appointed by the Government under the 
Chairmanship of Secretary (Expenditure),. Ministry of Finance to screen 
the reconunendations of the Fifth Pay Commission. 

31. The Coaunitlft are of the view that a career in the Armed 
Fcm:e. can not be compared with the othft tervica. 10 make the 
Armed Forces • piefenecl career option, the Committee daire that 



14 

in the new poly package, poly and allowances and other terms and 
conditio,.. of .avice of the Armed Forces personnel should be made 
sufficiently attractive, and thoee who work in inhospitable conditions 
.as in submarine., Siachen area etc. .hould be adequately 
compenNted. The Committee also desire that keeping in view the 
dUitind nalure of work of the Armed Forces, the Government should 
~.amin~ th~ fusibility of appointing a separate pay commission for 
th~ Ann~d Forces penonnel. The committee are of the view that in 
the Empowered Committee appointed by the Government under the 
Chairmanship of S~cretary (El(p~nditur~), Ministry of Finance to 
.cre~n the r~commendation. of the Fifth p;IIy Commission, a 
rep~nt.ative of Ih~ Ann~d Forces ~"onn~l should b~ includ~d. 

AGNI PROJECT 

12. In Ilw.r wrilh'n ".'ph,'", th,~ Milll!otry I",vc )I.lll'd Ih.ll 'Agni', .1 
u,·(·.Hry h·dlnlllo);y dl'l1\un!olr.1l1on pr,ljl'd, h.h bt.'l'n ~lI(,Cl'S"(lIlly 

rt,mpll·h'll. Tllt' pr"Jt'l1 d.d nol t·I\\,lo;.l);l' dt.'velopmt'nl of .1 mis .. llt.' 
"YlIlt'm. l:lIrttwr dl'\'l'I,'pnwnl / 'hll:ht tnill prograrnnw WIll be dt.'Cided 
by lilt' (;"\I'",l1wnl. h.\.'o(oJ Ull tht.' thrt'.\t Pt.'h't'phon .11 .111 .lppwpnall' 
IInw 

ll. The Committ~e consider that miasiles han bt'com~ th~ key 
componmt of modern military mach in" and an idiom of • country's 
poUtiul .nd "tr.t~ic diplomacy, The t'ffective power of missiles 
h." b",n demonstr.ted in the Gulf Wolf ;lind during the stand off 
betwHn Chin. And T.iw.n in rf'«nt )'un, 

N""rer hom~, Chin. i •• m.jor missilt' power olIld is .lso the 
m.in "OUf«' of miuilH .nd allied technologies fOf Paust.n. With 
both thnf' countries Wt' hol\'e unwuled bound.ry disputes .nd hen«' 
i" tht" n"ed for g,,,.ter .nention 10 this .aspect of our Defence 
prep.rt'dnH-", 

~, C.p.bililies of • countO' t.ake .. long time to build up whil~ 
the intentio"," of countries c.an cholng~ o\·ernighl. Indi. c.n not forg~ 
th.t • num~' of high 0' low intensity WArs w~re impowd on her 
durin8 lh~ SO ye." .. ~in~ th~ Ind~~nd~«, wh~n she h.ld to d~f~nd 
her lflriloriA' in~rily. Therefore, Indi.t ~ no option but to continu~ 
to dev~'op .and uP8r.ad~ ils milr.silr c.p.abililies for dftefftn~ ag.inst 
An)' .dY~luris' inlentions of • hostile COIUIUy. Th~ CommiHee 
mterate tlwir ..,lia recommend.ttion made in their Sixth Repor1-
T."th Lo" S.abh.a lh.. th~ Goyernment should r~view their 



15 

Technology Demonstrator-Agni Missile Project to take it to ita 
logical conclusion where it can contribute to the defence and 
deterrence capabilities of the country. 

Medium Calibre Self-Propelled Gun 

35. Medium calibre self-propelled guns of a particular type was a 
critical requirement of the Army, that had been prioritised for 
acquisition/development during the VIDth Plan. In their written reply 
the Ministry have informed that various options considered by them 
in this regard but none of tht>se options could materialise so far. As 
an interim option import of a lower c.llibre gun is now being 
considered which is to be finally upgraded to desired calibre. Technical 
negotiations are stated to be in pogress. In case, this option is not 
found technically and/or commercially attractive, a fresh exercise for 
alternative options will have to be carried out. 

36. The Committee are concerned over the long delay in 
acquisition/development of medium calibre self-propelled gUlls which 
is a critical requirement of the Army. The Committee desire that the 
proposal for acquisition/development of this critically required 
equipment should be expeditiously finalised and adequate funds be 
made available for its acquisitions. 

Armed FOKes Hospitals 

37. Armed Forces Medical Services (AFMS) have ] 27 hospitals 
which include one Army Hospital at Delhi, Seven Command Hospitals, 
Twenty Zonal Hospitals, Eighteen Medium Hospitals (20] to 400 beds), 
Eighty Small Hospitals (upto 200 beds) and one specialist Cardiothoracic 
Centre. The AFMS provide medical and ht"alth care for serving 
personnel of the Armed Forces, ex-Servicemen and their families. The 
revenue budget for medical stores for Armed Forces is allotted under 
Major Ht"ad 2076, Minor Head 110 (d), Code 421/01 (LP), 421/02 (CP), 
421/03 (Customs), 421/04 (Deduct issue) (or Medical stores. No separate 
demand nor allotment is done Hospital/Medical centre-wise. The funds 
aUotted under LP Code (Local Purchase) are however distributed to 
vanoos Hospitals. 

38. The medical units of Navy arid Air Force get the medical 
stores as payment indenton by a book debit. The allotment for this is 
shown under Deduct Head (421/04). The projections and allotments 
of funds for medical stores in ~ of Director General, Anned Porces 



16 

Mectical Services (DGAFMS) for the last five years are tabulated 
beIow:-

(Amount in Lakhs of Rupees) 

Year Demanded Allotted 

1992-93 4459.00 4149.00 

1993-94 8402.00 5500.00 

1994-95 8400.00 7664.00 

1995-96 9900.00 9540.00 

1996-91 10700.00 9540.00 

39. The ~J(penditure for modmUsation is done from capital account 
und., Mator Head 4C176. Minor Mad 103. Code 908/42 (General Stores). 
The Y"ar-wUle pro;ertioN and aUotments for the last five years are 
tabulaa.d ~low:-

(Amount in Lakhs of Rupees) 

Year Omwlded Allotted 

1992·93 2200.00 220.00 

1993-94 2950.00 319.00 

1994·95 J4OO.00 88.00 

1995-96 2616.00 533.00 

1996-91 4620.00 1269.00 

40. In addition to the nomW allocation of funds from Defence 
Bud ... Go~mment ha~ approved .. scheme for modernisation of 
121 Armed Forces hospItals at the cost of Rs. 66.00 O'Ores. Under the 
~ 5pecW~ nwc:licai equipment costing Rs. 66.00 crores have to 
bto procuft'd durins nrxt threr )'Nt'S for various Armed Fon:es hospitals. 
The apendituft' is to ~ shared on 50-.50 P" Cftlt basis by the Welfare 
funcb of h Set vices and the national ~ Fund (NDF). NDF 
contribution 01 Ita. 33.00 aores has also been sanctioned and rMde 
~ 10 Niniatry of ~. The modernisation proc:es hu abeedy 
bepn and medkal equipment worth Ita. 10.00 CI'OftS ha~ already 
been procured. 



17 

41. The Committee note that allotment of fund. for meeting 
revenue/nanning expenses of AFMS hospitAls has been satisfadory 
but the modernisation of these hospitals has been accorded a very 
low priority as is evident from the fund allocations for this purpose 
during the last five yean when it baa varied from 10% to 27.46% of 
the projected requirement. A8 there is rapid obsolescence in medical 
field, it is necessary that continuous efforts are made to modemise 
and update the technologies in the hospitAls under the AFMS by 
providing them the state-of-the-art equipment. 

42. The Committee l'Kommend that sufficient funds should be 
allocated for AFMS hospitals 80 that new constructions and projects 
and procurement of latest equipment could be taken up in time and 
proper medical and health ca~ of serving personnel of the Armed 
Forces, ex-Servicemen and their families could be ensured. 

Force Levels of Navy 

43. The Indian Navy's crucial responsibilities involve guarding 
country's long coastline, (numerous) islands, the Exclusive Economic 
Zone, and ports. Alongwith this, there are a host of sea-borne and 
mercantile responsibilities including protection of the sea trade and 
merchant shipping. 

44. On the capability side, the Indian Navy's inventory of ships 
has been on the decline as no order for indigenous construction of 
!.hips has been placed since 1986 due to constraints of funds. As regards 
submarines, the Navy at present has about 70 per cent. ot the projected 
force levels of submarines envisaged in their 15 years perspective plan. 
This will deteriorate further with the decommissioning of foxtrot class 
submarines and scheduled refit/repairs-cum-modemisation of other 
submarines. 

45. In a decade from now the present force levels of ships and 
submarines would drop considerably even if funds are infused and all 
priority schemes projected by the Navy are immediately sanctioned. 
There is a major shortfall in Destroyer frigates category. The air-craft 
carrier 'INS Vikrant' has been decommissioned without any 
replacement TIle INS 'Viraal' will also be non-operational once the 
proposal fex its modernisation is sanctioned. 

46. On the other hand, naval threat has been increasing due to 
induction of force multipliers in the Navy of Pakistan and other 
developments. 



IS 

47. During the last two years, the Government have sanctioned 
pr Uti m nt and ""ru,truction projects for a M?Cond·hand ~hip for 
training, a fl !t tanker, Demler aircraft &: fast attack craft. Recently a 
proposaJ for c nstruction of submarines has also been anctioned . 

. . Th ommitte are extr mely concerned to note the declining 
fott I v I of vy due to inadequate allocation of funds. The 

ommitt find that th ovemment rutve failed to keep up their 
ommitmen to th Of nee of the country by not allottin uHident 

fund for avat ilcqui .nons according to the Government's own 
15 P Nip clive plan for the vy. A a r ult of thi negled, 
th "Y h drifted to the pre. nt alarming ituation. The 

ommUt ~, the · tore, (1'on I t th overnment to draw a 
(mting n y pi n to ad qu tely quip the avy in horte t po ible 

tim 0 thAt it for I v 1 do not dwindl bdow the threshold 
ry for th defe" e ot the country . 

• w I Ac d my.\1 :him I. and Other aval Proj l .. 

\1, ULlrlng th' (. t\flllnall(m ,\1 !.A·nl.l.nd .. f('f Crdnb ()f the Mmi .. tr>' 
vI l ·r'n (', It l.lnw to tlw nvl\l: • of tht' L\m\mlttt • th.lI .1 l.ugc .1mounl 
l,r .ill\~.\h'd fund .. \H'n' I) U\I( unuhlt -d .1t R .... , ·d I .,lImal '~ !>tagc IJl 

1'"\' f ·t"t c·t u'rl.Ufl N.w.,' rrO)\",'" und,'r Iht' f I 'dd -"PII,\I I· p"ndltufC 

".. 'r dt-t.HI .. ).tIH'fl i'I"I{H\':-

to) -

Drl DueL; ' 
rR l1ul\(t 

P.l .... ' Rt-r.a1r 
(~..nl~tl\m. 

(\xhtn 

• ' .1\ oil ':0\4«n " 

Mttl.lk 
IQ!I,I5..lltl 

OiI.~J 

E.t,hmu!.l 04 'I~ 

1Jl 

lH 
1~'Ij 

22 500} 

1 • .;. 

01 

(Rup' ' .. In In)n .... ) 

--- --- -
RF fH 

J9%-Qi Jm·Q 

JiAn.J ~<m) 

( 0100 



19 

SO. It also came to the notice of the Committee that in case of 
some Naval projects, there had been substantial increase in the allocated 
funds at the Revised Estimates stage as follows;-

(Rupees is cmres) 

\lin()r Head Ac!uals B.F. R.E. B.E. 
19'.6·% 19%W )1)%·97 1 <N7·98 

,"------.-------.--
205 (et) IIi - Other works 

pt'rttaining 10 
Naval o...X'kyetrd, 
Bombay 21.2467 07.060.) 32.2100 13.4000 

205 (e) - Naval I'ro;~, 
\'l~It.lkh.lpalnam 26.21>74 20.hl)()() 27.7!X10 30.0000 

2115 \1) - !\iaval air 
SI.llton, 
Arkonam 04.!!5i5 02.0000 JO.5000 04.0000 

51. The Committee note that the works on some Naval Projects 
are not progressing as per schedule and major portion of amounts 
allocated for these projects could not be utilised due to non­
finalisation of contracts/consultancy issues etc. The Committee also 
note the substantial increase in the allocation at the Revised Estimates 
.. tage in case of some Naval projects. 

The Committl'e are not convinced by the arguments advanced 
by the Ministry of Defence for justifying non-utilisation of the funds. 
The resources of the country are scarce. The Ministry of Defence 
and the Navy have been complaining of inadequate allocation of 
funds and also have been pointing out their inability for taking up 
various projects due to non-availability of funds. 

The Committee, therefore, reiterate their earlier recommendation 
made in their First Report-Eleventh lok Sabha that the Ministry of 
Defence should take suitable steps to ensure proper utilisation of 
the resources allocated for n~ naval projects and .1180 to avoid cost 
and time overruns. The Committee would also like to impress on 
the Ministry of Defence the necessity of making realistic Budget! 
Rrvised Estimates 80 tlut the scarce rHOUrces of the country could 
H properly utilised. 



20 

Accident. of 1M Aircraft 

52. TIle MiJUstry have stated that over the years the number of 
ca!ie5 of accidents involving the Indian Air Force (IAF) aircraft have 
been coming down. The main reasons for the IAF aircraft accidents 
are human error and technical defect5. Some accidmts have takm 
place due to bird strike. 

53. According to the Ministry, the accidmts due to human error 
have gone down and total elimination of human error related accidmts 
ill nut pO!'swle in any Air Forre. However. these accidents can only be 
reduced to the minimum by f'nsuring an efficimt training sY5tem. In 
the ab5enc.· of an Advanct'<i Jet Trainer, tht'R: is no othf'r option but 
to trAin pilot!! nn the MiK-2) am·raft. This is !ttatl'd to bt! a sub-optimal 
S4,llutiof\. 

1),1, 'Jl\l' h,,·hnk.ll dt,It",,,, Mfountmg for ,Kcilients of tht' Air Force 

4tirno1ft art' stated 10 bl- Ill.'inly rl'lating tn dt· ... lgn ddidl'ncy. 
m4I\uf"dunng. o\'l'mauhng .lnd matl'flctJ filllun', An expert Committl't! 
under tht~ Chairmanship (If Dr. A,PJ. Abdul Killam. Sdentitk Advi!04..·r 
tu R4hh4 Mantri. h.1S bCl'n C\lOstituh-d on 24,2.'l7 tll dnalyse 
(omp4r.ltivt.' "irna't .wddl-nt dat.l in India and "broad. ('xamine 
prMtkt'l6 And pnlC,odureli for mdinlt .. l.lnl'", tr.lining and fl'rtificatillll 
and rt.'c\)mml'nd .lppropriall' fl'mt'dlal m,'asurt's. There art' 
n'r~t"h\'(~ of nur Illaitlr fl'!.(lun·l' n'ntn'S for .lviation technology 
and l"pt'rtilk- "-" w('U .\S of IAF. induding ,,-tired Indian Air force 
llftk"N tln the Commltt ..... 'J1w Cummitt~ to; likely to !>ubmit its report 
by Moty. 1'N7. 

~c; An jnt .. r·n,,", ... t~nal J(ljnt Suh--Cummittl"" suggl'!>ted S4.:hl"f1ll'!> tu 
SAmllle:" t() Kms 0\I'{'.\ .lfllund to pritlrlty-I !lird infl'Sh.>d airfields, The 
plAn a,mll dt dmying f~'C'd and NOII.,t to buds, thus cau!-ing tht'm to 
mu\"t' Away to (\thn An-as. 1ne n~t '(lr undt'rtaklllg ~lnitation work 
W.b t~timAtt'd at approll, Rs, 22.98 ,-fllf\"'S, 

56. Th. CommittH hold th~ vit'w th.al loss of prKiou.. Jives of 
our pUob .and airnafl du~ 10 IAf .. irenfl .acddt'nb is unfortun.ate 
and must be nolded. Ovt'f 1M y~"n though tht' number of cues of 
accidents Inyolvinl IAf aircr .. fl hne bHn cominl down, the 
Commltwe desift tNl no effort nft'd be .pared 10 elimin.ate tM 
taUMS of such acddt'nts. The Coaunitlft Aft of the finn opinion 
tMt in order 10 improw traininl of lAf pilots 10 .. to minimise 1M 
alrnalt lIttideftt. d..e 10 hWl\&ll error, the GoVft'lUnmI should Uke 



21 

steps for induction of Advanced Jet liainer urgently and in a time 
bound manner, taking into consideration aU the available options. 
The Committee hope that the expert Committee set up to recommend 
appropriate remedial measures for minimising aircraft accidents 
would submit its report on time and its recommendations would be 
implemented. 

The Committee desire that the Ministry of Defence/Union 
Government should take some eflfftive steps in co-operation with 
all concerned agencies to sanitize 10 KMs area around all IAF airports 
in the country, This would ensure that the birds which pose serious 
environmental hazard to the flying aircraft causing damage to them 
and in some cases even loss of aircraft risking the precious life of 
pilots, move away to other areas. 

Store Budget and Issue Budget 

57. The Committee were informed that in Demand No. 20 for 
Ordn.mce Factories two aspects of financial allocations neerl to be 
considNed for enhancement. ·TheS4.! are !'itore budget and issue budget 
of the Army. Store budget is for procurement of raw materials and 
wmponents and on this depends the size of the manufacturing effort. 
Issue budget is the budget available with the Army for procurement. 
On this depends the size of the orders received by the Ordnance 
fadories. Sture budget in the previous years upto 1995-% had been 
adl'quate and the items to be level of issue budget have generally 
been issued. In Demand No. 20 the proposed store budget of 
Rs. 1583.23 crores (excluding direct debit) and Rs. 1813.80 crores 
including direct debit for 1997-98 and the issue budget of Rs. 2636 
crores (including direct debit) are not adequate to meet the projected 
production targel .. for the Army. 

58. According to the Ministry of Defence, the issue budget for the 
Ordance Factories and the store budget needs to be increased by 
Rs. 500 crores with corresponding provisions in the Services' budget, 
otherwise, it will have a cascading effect on physical tum over, 
productivity and the prices of the items. 

59. The Committee are of the view that in order to keep the 
Ordnance Factories production capacity at its optimum level, the 
store budget of the Ordnance Factori.. and mue budget of the 
Armed Forces specially Army should be enhanced commensurate 
with the priority requirement of items projected by the Defence 
Forces. 



22 

Th~ Committee, apart from lJtmIeing the optimum utiliution of 
~vailable resources, would aiM like the Ministry of Defence to 
imprna upon the Ministry of Fiunce to ens~ allocation adequate 
mough to maintain the chain of production in the Ordnance Factories 
M that the projeded production targeta for the Armed Forces could 
~ mri. 

Nrw Dn.Hl; 
~!... Apr,/. 1997 
1 Vai,"t,kJm. 1919 (Saki/) 

B.K. GADHVI, 
Chairman. 

Slalldmg Cmmmllt-e 1m Dr/met'. 



ANNEXURE-I 

(Please ~t Para 17) 

Minor Head 
(Revenue) 

101 - P&A - ARMY 

ARMY 

5th Pay Commission component 

1m - r&A - AUX. FORCES 

lo.P- r&A - CIVILIANS 

105 - TRANSPORTA nON 

106 - MILITARY FARMS 

110 - STORES 

III - WORKS 

I 12 - RASHTRlY A RIH.FS 

111 - NATIONAL CADET CORPS 

8m - ornER EXPDR. 

TOTAL GROSS 

RECElPTS/RECOVERIES 

TOTAL NET 

R.E. 96-'n 

50R70 

66.45 

760.82 

.164.86 

83.00 

4797.72 

9%.12 

180.86 

138.41 

280.92 

13477.86 

400.00 

13077.86 

(Rs. in crores) 

R.E. 97-98 

6.153.67 

73.15 

836.90 

401.35 

91.20 

5229.55 

1052.98 

192.07 

152.25 

309.00 

14692.12 
362000-

300.00 

14392.12 

3620.00-

• For implementation of 5th Pay Commissjon Report to coyer additional 
expenditun! on Pay IE Allowances and retirement benefits of Defence 
Servn Pft'5Onnd including Defence Civilians of all the Services/Deptts. 

23 



Minor Head 
(Revenue) 

Capital 

LAND 

WORKS 

AIRCRAFT 

VEHIClES 

OTHER EQPT. 

MItY. fARMS 

ROLUNG STOCK 

RASHTRlYA Rtf-u.s 

NATIONAl. CADET CORPS 

~"tX'K SUSPF.NSE 

OTHER EXPDR. 

TOTAL CAJ'ITAl. 

24 

TOTAl. REVF.NtJE/CAPITAI. 

RE.96-97 8.E. 97-98 

31.50 23.35 

410.87 401.70 

80.00 77.68 

193.54 120.35 

1934.97 1510.85 

2.50 2.50 

7.38 8.00 

0.00 0.00 

3.n 0.50 

0.00 0.00 

0,00 000 

2664.018 2144.93 

15742.34 16537.05 
3620.00-

• I~" Impk-mmtAUon (tl !'th ray C(lf1\I1\iUJon ~ to COV'f'f Additional 
l'lIIP"f'dltuN on rAY .. Alktwanca and MWnwnt benehb of ~ 
!Wrvke ~l lndud~ ~ CIViliAN of .11 tfw Sftytce/lApt1s. 



ANNEXURE-II 
(Please see Para 17) 

NAVY 

(Rs. in crores) 

Minor Head R.E. 96-97 B.E. 97-98 
(Revenue) 

101 - P&CA - NAVY 377.14 412.20 

102 - P&CA - RESERVISTS 0.00 0.00 

104 - P&A - CIVILIANS 288.65 312.21 

105 - TRANSPORTATION 49.00 53.90 

110 - SlDRES' 899.91 990.00 

111 - WORKS 170.02 180.98 

800 - arHER EXPDR. :lO6.20 351.86 

TOTAL GROSS 2090.92 2301.15 

RECEIPTS / RECOVERIES 36.22 42.15 

TOTAL NET 2054.70 2259.00 

C~pit~1 

LAND 2.00 2.00 

WORKS 66.100 66.10 

AIRCRAFf 220.00 224.97 

VEHICLES 4.00 ROO 

OTHER EQPT. 63.00 96.06 

R..EET 1440.75 1307.81 

DOCKYARDS 144.00 192.15 

TOTAL CAPITAL 1939.85 1897.09 

TOTAL REVENUE/CAPITAL 399455 4156.09 



ANNEXURE-llI 

(Please see Para 17) 

AIR FORCE 

(Rs. in crores) 

Minor Head RE.96-97 B.E. 97-98 
(Revenue) 

101 - P&CA -AIR FORCE 973.83 1071.21 

10. - P &cA - CIVILIANS 176.98 194.68 

lOS - TRANSPORTATION 84.00 92.40 

110 - STORF.S 2%3.K6 3253.18 

111 - WORKS 251.26 276.19 

200 - 51'1.. PROJECTS 725 7.98 

800 - OTHF.R EXrDR. 75.60 83.16 

TOTAL GROSS 4532.78 4'179.00 

RECEIPTS I RF.COVERlF.5 156.50 165.00 

TOTAL Nbi 4376.28 4814.00 

Capital 

I.AND 2.00 4.00 

WORKS 117.83 121.83 

AIRCRAFf 2550.00 3426.29 

VEH1CLES 1.80 1.00 

OTHER EQPT. 475.74 384.11 

srI.. PROJECTS 21.92 2292 

nrrAL CAPITAL 3175.29 3972.15 

TOTAL REVENlJE/CAPITAL 755151 8186.15 

26 



ANNEXURE-W 

(Please see Para 17) 

DEFENCE ORDNANCE FACTORIES 

(Rs. in crores) 

Minor Head 
(Revenue) 

001 - DIREcnON &: ADMIN. 

004 - RESEARCH 

053 - MAINT. - MACH. &: EQPT. 

054 - MANUFAc..lURE 

105 - TRANSPORTATION 

110 - STORES 

111 - WORKS 

106 - RENEWAL &: REPLACEMENT 

797 - TRANSFER TO R/R FUND 

800 - OTHER EXPDR. 

SUPPLIES TO SERVICES· 

TOTAL GROSS 

RECEIPTS / RECOV ERIES 

TOTAL NET 

C~pit~1 

MACH. &: EQPT. 
WORKS 
SUSPENSE 

TOTAL CAPITAL 

TOTAL REVENUE/CAPITAL 

• BREAK UP 'IS AS UNDER : 

ARMY : 
NAVY : 

AIR FORCE: 

OnfERS : 

RE 96-97 

2210.56 

44.00 

102.00 

40.00 

27 

R.E. 96-97 

22.33 

4.50 

6.00 

1110.30 

30.00 

1649.10 

30.11 

70.00 

80.00 

254.29 

2396.56 

860.07 

464.07 

396.00 

90.00 
55.00 
6.00 

151.00 

547.00 

BE 97-98 

2432.00 

48.00 

11200 

44.00 

B.E. 97-98 

24.56 

4.95 

9.40 

1221.30 

32.45 

1814.00 

33.00 

80.00 

100.00 

279.00 

2636.00 

962.66 

527.66 

435.00 

125.00 
45.10 
18.95 

189.05 

624.05 



ANNEXURE-IV 

(Please s« Para 11) 

R6D 

Minor Head 
(Revenue) 

1. PAY Ie ALLCES. 

2. MISCELlANEOUS 

3. TRANSPORTATION 

4. GRANT OF .... ELLOWSHIPS 

5. GRANTS-IN-AID 

6. TRAINING OF PERSONNF.L 

7. STORES 

8. WORJ<..'i 

'I. EDUCATIONAl. FACnmF.S 

10. AMF.Nm C;RANTS 

11. DEm .. CAN1r.ENS 

TOTAl. GROSS 

RECEIPTS/ RECOVFJUES 

TOTAL Nf.,. 

CAPITAL 

TOTAL REVENUB/CAPITAl 

R.E. 96-97 

251.10 

22.33 

21.41 

0.60 

40.50 

0.15 

41\7.74 

77.84 

2.80 

0.14 

0.05 

Mot.fit, 

(-) 7.00 

877.66 

580.01 

1451.67 

(Rs. in crores) 

8.E. 97-98 

276.57 

2.1.73 

22.95 

0.70 

85.30 

0.20 

486.83 

85.42 

3.10 

0.15 

0.05 

985.00 

(-) 7.00 

978.00 

698.00 

1676.00 



Minor Head 
(Revenue) 

1. PAY & ALLCES. 

2. MISCELLANEOUS 

3. TRANSPORTA nON 

4. STORES 

5. WORKS 

6. DEPTL CANTEENS 

TOTAL GROSS 

RECEIPTS/ RECOVERIES 

TOTAL NET 

CAPITAL 

ANNEXURE-VI 

(Please set Para 17) 

DGQA 

R.E. 96-97 

139.25 

9.85 

4.00 

36.50 

12.60 

0.19 

202.39 

(-) 2.30 

200.09 

5.25 

TOTAL REVENUE/CAPITAL 205.34 

29 

(Rs. in crores) 

RE. 97-98 

153.27 

6.00 

4.40 

38.45 

15.00 

0.21 

217.33 

2.45 

214.88 

5.78 

220.66 



ANNEXURE-VII 

(PIeue see Para 17) 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

(Rs. in CJ'OR!S) 

RE.96-97 B.E. 97-98 

REVENUE SEC110N 

I. OEm OF DEFENCE 1755 1914 

Z OEm, OF DEFENCE 354 4a3 
~.sumJPS 

1. DIPTT, OF 0EfENCE 019 0.32 
RESlAIOt AND ~ 

• DEFENCE ACCOON'TS lVAIl'WENT 24304 lJl62 

~, D£JIENCE PSTATE OlCANISAT1ON 2."40 3037 
TOrAL SI!Cll Gf.N£lAL savKlS 2!H!2 32718 

.. CANTEEN STOIlf.S 0ErARTtm.1 19l4.15 N.3J 

7 MAJNTENMU-OAD ('fFkl! I!C 217 

l MAlNTENAN(1-0AD IIOOSING 401 416 

" .WIIIY MJRC1WiE ('4lLANI5A~ 0'11 0.82 

10 SlIIiIOY IN URI (f INTtnST -W. 

10 GlANT ~ \'15 TO 

tA) IHAlAT E.UTH WOVERS lTD (lflotl) 400 4,00 

til ~ OOCllTD 3,00 300 

IQ ~ RUOt SHlI'IlI'IlDS At III UI) 

ENllNEm ((Bl 

lOTAL RE\'tNll ~ ZZJm 2)9166 

30 



31 

R.E.96-97 B.E. 97-98 

11$ RE<EPTS GENERATED BY CSO H 200.87 (-) 2120.00 

11$ AMOI.M MET FROM NATIONAl (-) 832 (-) 9.00 
RENEWAl FUND 

NET REVENUE BUJX;£T 186.93 262.66 

CAPITAL SECTION 

I CONSTTWCT1ON-DAD OFAas 1002 10.07 

CONSTRUC11ON~D C>FFICei 2.20 2.20 

3 CONSTRUCTION-DAD HOUSING 8.88 10.58 

4 CONSTRlJC11ON~ HOUSING O~ O.~ 

5. INVESl'MENT IN PSUS 

II LOANS ro PSl'S 

7 LOA.,",,'S R)R WATER SUPPLY SCHEMES 1252 409 
AND MJSCaU.NEOUS 

TOTAL CAPITAL SECTION 34.02 27.34 



ANNEXURE-VIII 

(Please s« Para 12) 

DEFENCE PENSIONS 

(Rs. in crores) 

RE.%-97 B.E. 97-98 

1- PENSIONS AND 01HER 
R£11REMENT BENElTTS 

ARMY 344lSO 3472.44 

NAVY 6790 68.49 

AUt fORCE 169.M 17055 

2. REWARI)S.ARMY. NAVY " 3.52 352 
AJR~ 

roTAl GROOS 368300 3715.00 

12 



MINUTES OF lHE NINTIi SITIING OF lHE STANDING 
COMMTITEE ON DEFENCE 

(1996-97) 

The Committee sat on Monday, the 7th April, 1997 from 
1500 hours to 1800 hours. 

PRESENT 

Shri P. Vpendra - In the Chair 

MEM8ERS 

Lok Sabha 

2. Smt. Sushma Swaraj 

3. Shri Banwari LaJ Purohit 

4. Shri Baburao Paranjpe 

5. Lt. Gen. Shri Prakash Mani Tripathi 

6. Dr. Chhatrapal Singh 

7. Shri Ram Chandra Benda 

R. Col. Sona Ram Choudhury 

9. Shri P. Namgyal 

to. Maj. Gen. Bikram Singh 

] 1. Shri Hannan MoUah 

12. Shri A. Sampath 

13. Shri C. Narasimhan 

14. Shri Pratap Singh 

15. Shri Nitish Kumar 

16. Shri Major Singh Uboke 

Rsljya Sabha 

17. Shri Sushi! Kumar Sambhajirao Shinde 

18. Shri Satchidananda 

19. Shri Surendra Kumar Singh 

20. Shri K.R Malkani 

21. Shri Salish Agarwal 

33 



22 Shri Suresh A. Keswani 

23. Prof. Ram Kapse 

1. Or. A.I(. Pandey 

2. Shri VN. Gaur 

34 

Additiorud Stcrttary 
Dirtctor 

Rr.rIusI!NTATJVfS Of' THf. MINt;TRY (If DFJ'F.NCf. 

1. Shri T. K. Banl"fJi D~""ce Secrttllry 
2. Shri T.5. Vijayaraghavan $t'cmary (DP&S) 
3. Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam Secmary (DR&D) 
4. Shri P.R Sivasubramanian fi\ (DS) 
5. Shri AMok Kumar AddJ. Secretary (A) 
6. Shri r. M. Nair Addl. Srcretllry (N) 
7. Shri O. 8a5u Add!. St'Cretary (01'&5) 
8. Shri K. SanthAnam Ch'rf Adt,jS('T (Ttchnologirs) 

2. In the absence of the Chairman, the Committee chose 
Shri P. Upt"fldra. undt>r Rule 258 (3) of the Rules of the Procedure and 
Conduct ,If BusiMlloS U\ Lak Sabha. to act as Chainnan for the sittings 
(If the Commlttft ..... lating to examination of Omlands for Grants, 
1997·98 of tM Ministry of DlofMl«'. 

1. The ChAirman welcomed the Dt-fenc-e SKretary and his 
,,·ol .... guft to the sitting of 1M Committt't" and invited their attention 
to t~ pnwi.,lons "''IltaiMd in Direction. .. 55 and 58 of the Din'Ctions 
hy the' ~ak .. r. 

4. 1lw Cllmmatteor then took eVIdence of the representatives of the 
MUlbtry of [)Pf('O(1! un various poinl .. Arising out of the lA-mancb for 
Grant!' (lm·~) of the Ministry of Defence and also written replies 
f\lml~ by the Ministry to the wt of Poinb thereon. 

1lw ft'P~tativt'S of the Ministry explaiJvd and elaborated on 
tlw q\W'~ from the Menben. ~ eovid~ was not conduded. 

5. A" VerbAtim n.orord of the procerdings was ~. 

6. The Committ" dKidf'CI to take further evidence of the 
ft'P~tAtiws of ttw Ministry (If ~ M the Demands for Grants 
(1997·98) of the Minbtry 00 the 8th April. 1997. 

f1lIt 1I.1nt$S tItnt trdWm&" 



MINUTES OF mE TENTIi SITI1NG OF mE STANDING 
COMMITIEE ON DEFENCE. 

• (1996-97) 

The Committee sat on Tuesday, the 8th April, 1997 from 1100 hrs. 
to 1300 hrs. and from 1500 hours to 1700 hours. 

PRESENT 

Shri P. Upendra - In the Chair 

MEMBERS 

Lok Sabha 

2. Smt. Sushma Swaraj 

3. Shri Banwari Lal Purohit 

4. Shri Baburao Paranjpe 

5. Lt. Gen. Shri Prakash Mani Tripathi 

6. Shri Rajendra Agnihotri 

7. Dr. Chhatrapal Singh 

8. Shri Ram Chandra Benda 

9. Col. Sona Ram Choudhury 

10. Dr. Mallikarjun 

11. Shri P. Namgyal 

12. Maj. Gen. Bwam Singh 

13. Shri Hannan MoUah 

14. Shri A. Sampath 

15. Shri C. Narasimhan 

16. Shri Pratap Singh 

17. Shri Nitish Kumar 

18. Shri Major Singh Uboke 

3S 



36 

RAjytI SDblul 

19. Shri Sushil Kumar Sambhajirao ~e 

20. Shri Peter S. AlphOll.8e 

21. Shri SatdUdanancla 

22. Shri Surendra Kumar Singh 

23. Shri K.R Malkani 

24. Shri Salish Agarwal 

25. Shri Surnh A. Ke5wani 

26. Prof. Ram Kapse 

SOUITAJUAT 

Shri V.N. Gaur - Oim:tor 

Rt.1'1IfSf.NTATlVIS Of THf MINt.TICY (If' o..:I-l'NCF 

I. Shri T,K. BAnefJi [\frn~ St-crrtary 
2. Shri T's. Vijayaraghavan St-crrtary (OP&SJ 
:l. Dr. A,P.}. Abdul Kalam 5«rrtary (oR&D) 
4. Shri P,R. Sivasubramanian M iDS) 
5. Shri A!ihok Kumar Addl. Stm1ary (A) 

6. Shri P,M. Nair Addl. Sa:rrlary (N) 
7. Shri D, Basu Addl, Str'rttary (DP&S) 
8. Shri K. Santhanam CJ,itj Advi~r (Tccl",oI01(i~s' 

2. The Committee l"l'Sutnt'd evidence of ~ representatives of the 
Ministry of Drfence on the variou.., points arising out of the Demands 
for Grants of ~ Mi.nistry of lA!fen~ foe the year 1997-98. 

'J'No "'pl't'St"l\tat&\'f'l' elf the Ministry expl.tined And elaborated on 
tht- ",~ant que"" from the Mem~l"!I. The ~>idence was concluded. 

J, A \'"matim r'l"l'tlrd of the pl'OCft'dings was kept. 

(The wi~ then withdrew) 

- ... ... 
... - ... 



MINUTES OF THE ELEVENTH SIlTING OF THE STANDING 
COMMITTEE ON DEFENCE 

(1996-97) 

The Committee sat on Monday the 21st April, 1997 from 
1500 hours to 1600 hours. 

PRESENT 

Shri B.K. Gadhvi - Chairman 

Lok Sablla 

2. Dr. Chhatrapal Singh 

3. Dr. Vallabhbhai Kathiria 

4. Col. Sona Ram Choudhury 

5. Shri P. Upendra 

6. Shri P. Namgyal 

7. Maj. Gen. Bikram Singh 

8. Shri Hannan Mollah 

9. Shri A. Sampath 

10. Shri Major Singh Uboke 

11. Shri Bhanu Prakash Mirdha 

Rajya Sabha 

12. Shri Surendra Kumar Singh 

13. Shri K.R. Malkani 

14. Shri N. Thangaraj Pandian 

15. Shri Adhik Shirodkar 

16. Prof. Ram Kapse 

SECRETARIAT 

1. Shri V.N. Gaur Director 

2. Shri K. D. Muley Assistant Director 

37 



38 

2. The Committee cONidered the Draft Report on Demands for 
Grants of tM Ministry of Defence for the year 1997-98. The Chairman 
i.nvited Membfts to offer their suggestions for i.ncorporation in the 
Draft Report. 

3. The Members suggested certain additions/modifications/ 
amendments and desired that those be suitably i.ncorporated into the 
body of the Report. The Draft Report was then adopted. 

4. The Committee authorised the Chairman to finalise the Report 
in the light of verbal and consequential changes and for presentation 
of the Report to Parliament. 

The Comnlltttt tllnl adjollrntd. 


	002
	004
	005
	006
	008
	009
	010
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049

